required rate of return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in Docket
No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0358-FOF-EI. The return on common equity is 11.80%.

Pursuant to Docket No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, Attachment 1 to the Report
includes the “Rollover” Reserve Amount of $346,140,025 that was projected to remain at the end
of 2021 and the monthly amounts of amortization debits and credits during 2023. The December
2023 amortization credit to the Reserve Amount was $25,530,683. The balance of the Reserve
Amount as of December 31, 2023 is $1,220,401,591.

FPL does not presently have any proforma adjustments to capital structure to report, therefore
Schedule 4.2 has not been included in the FPL Earnings Surveillance Report for December 2023.
This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFD
14.

Sincerely,

Keith Ferguson
Controller, FPL Finance

Enclosures:
Copy: Office of Public Counsel

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
DECEMBER, 2023

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,169,700,719$   (A) (647,476,744)   (B) 4,522,223,975   (190,824,612)   4,331,399,362$

RATE BASE 66,708,416,006$   (5,228,271,147)   61,480,144,860   0   61,480,144,860$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.75% 7.36% 7.05%

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,169,700,719$   (A) (617,832,332)   (B) 4,551,868,387   (190,824,612)   4,361,043,775$

RATE BASE 70,073,108,350$   (7,333,092,050)   62,740,016,300   0   62,740,016,300$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.38% 7.26% 6.95%

   (A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 6.38%

MIDPOINT 6.87%

HIGH 7.36%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 5.91 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 5.74 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 4.00% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 50.97% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 38.77% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 2.24% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 11.80% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 11.16% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

(DATE)

[…]

WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY 190,490,557$

NOTES:
(1) REFLECTS A PORTION OF THE DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS ADJUSTMENT PROVIDED UNDER ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI.
(2) SYSTEM PER BOOK INCLUDES $132.3 MILLION INCREMENTAL EXPENSE REQUIRED TO KEEP FPL FROM EXCEEDING THE TOP OF ITS AUTHORIZED REGULATORY ROE RANGE. IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2021 BASE RATE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT,

50% IS ALLOCATED TO STORM AND THE REMAINING 50% IS TREATED AS AN OFFSET TO CAPITAL RECOVERY REGULATORY ASSET AMORTIZATION INCLUDED IN BASE DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION.
(3) ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD.

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT
DECEMBER, 2023

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 1

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 21,979,414,136   $ 21,233,652,360   $ (1,595,208,873)   $ (61,732,878)   $ 19,576,710,609   31.84% 4.46% 1.42% 4.46% 1.42% 4.46% 1.42%

SHORT TERM DEBT 1,265,132,465   1,222,187,487   (92,086,328)   -   1,130,101,159   1.84% 4.94% 0.09% 4.94% 0.09% 4.94% 0.09%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 33,336,014,284   32,205,049,780   (2,426,786,418)   3,727,088   29,781,990,449   48.44% 9.80% 4.75% 10.80% 5.23% 11.80% 5.72%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 528,187,057   528,525,152   (39,821,992)   0   488,703,160   0.79% 2.11% 0.02% 2.11% 0.02% 2.11% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX (1) 7,822,427,636   7,556,603,960   (565,380,430)   (52,765,979)   6,938,457,552   11.29% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,056,456,537   2,952,704,985   (222,473,035)   (0)   2,730,231,950   4.44% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,045,909,702   1,009,692,281   (67,954,440)   (107,787,861)   833,949,980   1.36% 7.68% 0.10% 8.28% 0.11% 8.89% 0.12%

TOTAL $ 69,033,541,817   $ 66,708,416,006   $ (5,009,711,517)   $ (218,559,630)   $ 61,480,144,860   100.00% 6.38% 6.87% 7.36%

   COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 23,810,996,919   $ 22,972,762,082   $ (2,337,718,101)   $ (59,314,075)   $ 20,575,729,906   32.80% 4.46% 1.46% 4.46% 1.46% 4.46% 1.46%

SHORT TERM DEBT 2,479,193,708   2,391,831,855   (244,418,909)   (0)   2,147,412,946   3.42% 5.90% 0.20% 5.90% 0.20% 5.90% 0.20%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 33,682,493,149   32,496,579,333   (3,315,512,606)   4,664,034   29,185,730,761   46.52% 9.80% 4.56% 10.80% 5.02% 11.80% 5.49%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 574,877,676   575,104,964   (58,769,402)   0   516,335,562   0.82% 2.21% 0.02% 2.21% 0.02% 2.21% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 8,043,876,375   7,760,540,615   (784,813,055)   (52,296,495)   6,923,431,065   11.04% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,965,314,087   2,860,822,320   (292,344,577)   -   2,568,477,743   4.09% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,052,494,511   1,015,467,180   (88,140,384)   (104,428,479)   822,898,317   1.31% 7.59% 0.10% 8.18% 0.11% 8.76% 0.11%

TOTAL $ 72,609,246,426   $ 70,073,108,350   $ (7,121,717,035)   $ (211,375,015)   $ 62,740,016,300   100.00% 6.34% 6.81% 7.29%

NOTE:
(1) SYSTEM PER BOOKS INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY $2,560 MILLION OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES
(2) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

DECEMBER, 2023

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 1

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

5,642,345,187$   4,531,870,639$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 35,778,447   0

[…]

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

SCHEDULE A: PAGE 1 OF 1

   AFUDC
JURISDICTIONAL CAPITAL   COST OF   WEIGHTED

CAPITAL COMPONENTS AVERAGE RATIO   CAPITAL COMPONENTS

LONG TERM DEBT $ 19,576,710,609   31.84% 4.46% 1.42%

SHORT TERM DEBT 1,130,101,159   1.84% 4.94% * 0.09%

PREFERRED STOCK -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 488,703,160   0.79% 2.11% * 0.02%

COMMON EQUITY 29,781,990,449   48.44% 10.80% 5.23%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 6,938,457,552   11.29% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,730,231,950   4.44% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 833,949,980   1.36% 0.00% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 61,480,144,860   100.00% 6.76%

 *  13-MONTH AVERAGE

NOTE:
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2023 THE COMMISSION APPROVED AFUDC RATE IS 6.37%

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

BASIS FOR THE REQUESTED AFUDC RATE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

DECEMBER, 2023

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

DECEMBER, 2023

SCHEDULE B: PAGE 1 OF 1

SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED
AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL

1 2 6 7 8

LONG TERM DEBT $ 21,979,414,136   $ 21,233,652,360   $ (1,595,208,873)   $ (61,732,878)   $ 19,576,710,609

SHORT TERM DEBT 1,265,132,465   1,222,187,487   (92,086,328)   -   1,130,101,159

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -

COMMON EQUITY 33,336,014,284   32,205,049,780   (2,426,786,418)   3,727,088   29,781,990,449

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 528,187,057   528,525,152   (39,821,992)   0   488,703,160

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 7,822,427,636   7,556,603,960   (565,380,430)   (52,765,979)   6,938,457,552

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,056,456,537   2,952,704,985   (222,473,035)   (0)   2,730,231,950

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 1,045,909,702   1,009,692,281   (67,954,440)   (107,787,861)   833,949,980

TOTAL $ 69,033,541,817   $ 66,708,416,006   $ (5,009,711,517)   $ (218,559,630)   $ 61,480,144,860

NOTE:
(1) FOR RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS SEE SCHEDULE 2 PAGE 3
(2) FOR WORKING CAPITAL ADJUSTMENTS SEE SCHEDULE 2 PAGE 3B
(3) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS (1), (2)

SCHEDULE C: PAGE 1 OF 1

AFUDC COMPOUNDING

((1+R/12)12)-1 = APPROVED RATE

((1+R/12)12)-1 = 6.76%

((1+R/12)12) = 1.06760000

(1+R/12) = 1.00546598

(R/12) = 0.00546598

AFUDC  MONTHLY CUMULATIVE

MONTHS BASE   AFUDC   AFUDC

JAN 1.00000000 0.00546598 0.00546598

FEB 1.00546598 0.00549586 0.01096184

MAR 1.01096184 0.00552590 0.01648773

APR 1.01648773 0.00555610 0.02204383

MAY 1.02204383 0.00558647 0.02763030